North Dakota law.
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ance together with interest, penalties and costs, with the new de
linquent amount, and they shall be collected in the same manner as
the current delinquent tax.
§ 1244. LIST OF UNCOLLECTED TAXES. How DISPOSED OF..] If
the sheriff is unable to collect any of the taxes appearing in the list of
delinquent taxes delivered to him by the treasurer, he shall write
on the margin opposite the name of each person against whom such
tax is assessed the word “uncollected,” and append to such list his
affidavit, or the affidavit of his deputy entrusted with the collection
thereof, stating that he has made diligent search and inquiry for
goods and chattels out of which to make collections of the taxes so
remaining uncollected, and is unable to make or collect the same; he
shall also note on the margin of such list the place to which any de
linquent taxpayer has moved, with the date of removal, if he can
ascertain such facts, and shall on or before the first day of January
following the receipt of such lists, deliver the same with the affidavit
aforesaid to the county auditor. The county auditor shall exhibit
such list to the board of county commissioners, at its next meeting,
and the board shall thereupon examine and compare the same with
the sheriff's return of taxes collected, to the auditor and treasurer,
and may cancel on said list such taxes as they are satisfied cannot be
collected, furnishing such lists of cancellation to the sheriff, who
shall note on his list that such taxes have been cancelled, and it shall
be the duty of the county auditor to certify to the state auditor the
amount of state taxes so cancelled and the state auditor shall enter
the same to the credit of the county accordingly.
§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this
act are hereby repealed.
Approved February 27, 1905.
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CHAPTER 146.
[H. B. No. 162—Vernon.]

REGISTRATION OF PHARMACISTS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 286 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota
of 1899, Relating to the Registration of Pharmacists.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 286 of the revised codes of
the state of North Dakota be amended to read as follows:
§ 286. WHO ENTITLED TO REGISTRY..] To entitle a person to reg
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istry he must be a graduate in pharmacy from a college approved by
the board or have been engaged for a period of not less than four
years in the preparation of physicians' prescriptions; provided, that
if an apprentice in pharmacy has served two years as such apprentice,
and afterwards takes a college course of two years, the board shall
allow one-half of the time of the college course in the computation of
the four years hereinbefore specified, and may, in it

s

discretion allow
two-thirds of such time. -

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are
hereby repealed.
Approved March 6

,

1905.

CHAPTER 147.
[S. B

.

No. 152—Taylor.]

PHARMACY.

AN ACT to Amend Section 7280 and Section 7285 of the Revised Codes of

North Dakota, 1899, Relating to Violations o
f

the Pharmacy Law
and Prescribing Penalties Therefor.

Be It Enacted b
y

the Legislative Assembly o
f

the State o
f

North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 7280 o
f

the revised codes o
f

North Dakota, 1899, be, and the same is hereby, amended and re
enacted so as to read as follows:

§ 7280. UNLAWFULLY ACTING A
s

PHARMACIST.] Every person
who is not a registered pharmacist, o

r

who has not a registered phar
macist in his employ and who, either:

I. Takes, uses or exhibits the title or certificate of a registered
pharmacist; or,

2
. Retails, compounds o
r dispenses medicine; or,

3
. Permits the compounding o
r dispensing o
f prescriptions, or

the vending o
f drugs, medicines or poisons in his store o
r place o
f

business except under the supervision o
f
a registered pharmacist; or,

4
. Violates, o
r fails, o
r neglects to comply with and observe any

provisions o
f

law relating to o
r regulating the practice o
f pharmacy;

and every person who,

5
. Wilfully makes any false representation to procure registra

tion a
s a pharmacist for himself or for any other person, is guilty

o
f
a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, is punishable by a

fine o
f

not less than fifty dollars and not exceeding one hundred
dollars, and all necessary costs, including the costs and expenses o
f

procuring evidence necessary to secure conviction.

§ 2
.

AMENDMENT.] That section 7285 o
f

the revised codes o
f

North Dakota, 1899, be, and the same is hereby amended and re
enacted so as to read as follows:
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§ 7285. How VIOLATIONS PUNISHED.] Every person convicted
of any of the offenses mentioned in sections 7282 and 7284, is pun
ishable by a fine of not less than fifty dollars and not exceeding one
hundred dollars, and a

ll necessary costs, including the costs and ex
penses o

f procuring evidence necessary to secure conviction.

§ 3
. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are

hereby repealed. .
Approved March 6

,

1905.
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CHAPTER 148.
[S. B

.

No. 174—Taylor.]

PRACTICE OF MEDICINE.

AN ACT to Amend Section 277 and Section 280 of Chapter 4, of Article 6,

o
f

the Revised Codes o
f

1899, Relating to the Practice o
f Medicine,

Surgery and Obstetrics.

Be It Enacted b
y

the Legislative Assembly o
f

the State o
f

North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 277 and section 280 o
f chapter

4
,

o
f

article 6
,

o
f

the revised codes o
f 1899, be amended so as to read

as follows:

§ 277. EXAMINATIONs, How CONDUCTED. LICENSEs, TO wHOM
GRANTED AND How REVOKED.] All persons before commencing the
practice o

f medicine, surgery or obstetrics in this state shall apply to
the board o

f

medical examiners for a license so to do, and such appli
cant shall submit to an examination in the following subjects: An
atomy, physiology, chemistry, pathology, therapeutics, diseases o

f

women and children, nervous diseases, diseases o
f

the eye and ear,

medical jurisprudence and such other subjects as the board deems
advisable, and present evidence o

f having graduated from a reput
able medical college and attended three courses o

f

lectures o
f
a
t

least
six months each; provided, however, that after the year 1904, appli
cants must present evidence o

f having graduated from a reputable
college and attended four courses o

f

lectures o
f
a
t

least eight months
each; and the board shall cause such examination to be practical and
scientific and sufficient to test the candidate's fitness to practice medi
cine, surgery and obstetrics; provided, however, that the examination

o
f any applicant in therapeutics shall be conducted by the member

o
r

members o
f

said board who represent the system o
f

medicine o
f

which such applicant has been a student. If there be no represent
ative o

f

the school o
r system o
f

which the applicant has been a stu
dent, the examination in therapeutics shall be conducted by an ex
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